This information does not purport to represent what the results of operations or financial condition would have been
had the respective transactions actually occurred on the dates indicated, nor do they purport to project the results of
operations or financial condition for any future period or as of any future date. We determined the fresh start
accounting adjustments presented below as of and for periods prior to the Emergence Date. As a result, the actual
adjustments that we will record as of the Emergence Date will differ from the adjustments presented below.

References to the "Successor Company" relate to the Company on or subsequent to the Emergence Date. References
to the "Predecessor Company" relate to the Company prior to the Emergence Date.

7

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

21

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of March 31, 2015
(in thousands)
Unaudited

Historical

Adjustments
for Disposal
of Nextel
Mexico

Adjustments
for
Debtor-in-Possession
Loan
Repayment

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh Start
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash
equivalents $616,744 $1,158,627 (a) $ (350,000 ) (d) $(822,071 )(e) $— $603,300

Short-term investments 157,044 — — — — 157,044
Accounts receivable,
net 346,772 (88,592 )(b) — — — 258,180

Handset and accessory
inventory 172,039 (67,743 )(b) — — — 104,296

Deferred income taxes,
net 41,342 (11,489 )(b) — — — 29,853

Prepaid expenses and
other 403,987 (198,515 )(b) (4,362 ) (d) — (18,009 )(h) 183,101

Total current assets 1,737,928 792,288 (354,362 ) (822,071 ) (18,009 ) 1,335,774
Property, plant and
equipment, net 2,088,365 (989,873 )(b) — — (400,235 )(h) 698,257

Intangible assets, net 687,657 (119,610 )(b) — — 403,214 (h) 971,261
Deferred income taxes,
net 7,116 (7,075 )(b) — — — 41

Other assets 375,899 107,982 (b) — — (24,642 )(h) 459,239
Total assets $4,896,965 $(216,288 ) $ (354,362 ) $(822,071 ) $(39,672 ) $3,464,572

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Liabilities not subject to
compromise
  Current liabilities
   Accounts payable $204,430 $(76,521 )(b) $ — $— $— $127,909
   Accrued expenses
and other 472,195 (158,377 )(b) — — (2,639 )(h) 311,179

   Deferred revenues 71,627 (41,360 )(b) (4,477 )(h) 25,790
   Current portion of
long-term debt 1,058,351 (60,315 )(b) (340,526 ) (d) (602,302 )(f) 639 (h) 55,847

  Total current liabilities1,806,603 (336,573 ) (340,526 ) (602,302 ) (6,477 ) 520,725
Long-term debt 687,094 (516,178 )(b) — 602,302 (f) (66,945 )(h) 706,273
Deferred income tax
liabilities 43,237 (11,490 )(b) — — (1,887 )(h) 29,860

Other long-term
liabilities 272,322 (85,773 )(b) — — (46,614 )(h) 139,935

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

22

Total liabilities not
subject to compromise 2,809,256 (950,014 ) (340,526 ) — (121,923 ) 1,396,793

Liabilities subject to
compromise 4,591,702 — — (4,591,702 )(e) — —

Stockholders’ (deficit)
equity
Undesignated preferred
stock - Successor
Company

— — — — — —

Undesignated preferred
stock - Predecessor
Company

— — — — — —

Common stock -
Successor Company — — — 100 (e) — 100

Common stock -
Predecessor Company 172 — — (172 )(g) — —

Paid-in capital -
Successor Company — — — 2,067,679 (e) — 2,067,679

Paid-in capital -
Predecessor Company 1,519,254 — — (1,519,254 )(g) — —

Accumulated deficit (2,460,181 ) 314,591 (c) (13,836 ) (d) 3,221,278 (g) (1,061,852)(i) —
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (1,563,238 ) 419,135 (b) — — 1,144,103 (i) —

Total stockholders’
(deficit) equity (2,503,993 ) 733,726 (13,836 ) 3,769,631 82,251 2,067,779

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ (deficit)
equity

$4,896,965 $(216,288 ) $ (354,362 ) $(822,071 ) $(39,672 ) $3,464,572

8

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

23

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Unaudited

Historical

Adjustments
for Disposal
of Nextel
Mexico

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh Start
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Operating revenues
Service and other revenues $719,477 $(291,412 )(a) $— $— $428,065
Handset and accessory revenues 44,392 (10,003 )(a) — — 34,389

763,869 (301,415 ) — — 462,454
Operating expenses
Cost of service (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
included below)

291,593 (136,340 )(b) — 1,441 (f) 156,694

Cost of handsets and accessories 160,070 (85,036 )(b) — — 75,034
Selling, general and
administrative 333,603 (101,158 )(c) 511 (g) — 232,956

Impairment and restructuring
charges 7,296 — — — 7,296

Depreciation 116,056 (49,389 )(b) — (43,789 )(i) 22,878
Amortization 20,091 (5,805 )(b) — (3,005 )(j) 11,281

928,709 (377,728 ) 511 (45,353 ) 506,139
Operating loss (164,840 ) 76,313 (511 ) 45,353 (43,685 )
Other expense
Interest expense, net (56,695 ) 22,300 (d) 817 (k) 2,583 (k) (30,995 )
Interest income 10,317 (2,028 )(a) — — 8,289
Foreign currency transaction
losses, net (93,427 ) 14,532 (b) — — (78,895 )

Other income, net 9,854 148 (b) — 1,638 (l) 11,640
(129,951 ) 34,952 817 4,221 (89,961 )

Loss from continuing operations
before reorganization items and
income tax provision

(294,791 ) 111,265 306 49,574 (133,646 )

Reorganization items (13,609 ) — 13,609 (m) — —
Income tax provision (1,088 ) (5,529 )(e) — (n) — (n) (6,617 )
Net loss from continuing
operations $(309,488 ) $105,736 $13,915 $49,574 $(140,263 )

Net loss from continuing
operations per common share,
basic and diluted

$(1.80 ) $(1.40 )

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding, basic
and diluted

172,363 100,000

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

24

9

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

25

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Unaudited

Historical

Adjustments
for Disposal
of Nextel
Mexico

Reorganization
Adjustments

Fresh Start
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Operating revenues
Service and other revenues $3,447,167 $(1,375,379 )(a) $— $— $2,071,788
Handset and accessory revenues 241,553 (39,416 )(a) — — 202,137

3,688,720 (1,414,795 ) — — 2,273,925
Operating expenses
Cost of service (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
included below)

1,308,835 (511,069 )(b) — 596 (f) 798,362

Cost of handsets and accessories973,491 (488,355 )(b) — — 485,136
Selling, general and
administrative 1,699,058 (525,769 )(c) (26,933 )(g) — 1,146,356

Impairment and restructuring
charges 220,742 (26,256 )(b) — — 194,486

(Gain) loss on sale of towers,
net (74,631 ) 75,410 (h) — — 779

Depreciation 592,056 (224,441 )(b) — (239,280 )(i) 128,335
Amortization 80,649 (25,875 )(b) — (9,650 )(j) 45,124

4,800,200 (1,726,355 ) (26,933 ) (248,334 ) 2,798,578
Operating loss (1,111,480 ) 311,560 26,933 248,334 (524,653 )
Other expense
Interest expense, net (449,345 ) 75,042 (d) 290,130 (k) 11,642 (k) (72,531 )
Interest income 66,425 (7,315 )(a) — — 59,110
Foreign currency transaction
losses, net (130,499 ) 64,453 (b) — — (66,046 )

Other (expense) income, net (6,721 ) 484 (b) — 7,699 (l) 1,462
(520,140 ) 132,664 290,130 19,341 (78,005 )

Loss from continuing operations
before reorganization items and
income tax provision

(1,631,620 ) 444,224 317,063 267,675 (602,658 )

Reorganization items (71,601 ) — 71,601 (m) — —
Income tax provision (74,091 ) 23,195 (e) — (n) — (n) (50,896 )
Net loss from continuing
operations $(1,777,312 ) $467,419 $388,664 $267,675 $(653,554 )

Net loss from continuing
operations per common share,
basic and diluted

$(10.31 ) $(6.54 )

172,283 100,000

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

26

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding,
basic and diluted

10

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

27

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Unaudited

Historical
Adjustments
for Disposal of
Nextel Mexico

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Operating revenues
Service and other revenues $4,517,154 $(1,832,737 )(a) $2,684,417
Handset and accessory revenues 194,413 (39,342 )(a) 155,071

4,711,567 (1,872,079 ) 2,839,488
Operating expenses
Cost of service (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization included below) 1,392,140 (484,366 )(b) 907,774

Cost of handsets and accessories 884,789 (530,503 )(b) 354,286
Selling, general and administrative 1,941,773 (675,284 )(c) 1,266,489
Impairment and restructuring charges 168,543 (39,057 )(b) 129,486
Depreciation 629,606 (241,672 )(b) 387,934
Amortization 63,321 (26,941 )(b) 36,380

5,080,172 (1,997,823 ) 3,082,349
Operating loss (368,605 ) 125,744 (242,861 )
Other expense
Interest expense, net (526,530 ) 68,885 (d) (457,645 )
Interest income 43,327 (8,429 )(a) 34,898
Foreign currency transaction losses, net (123,369 ) 5,084 (b) (118,285 )
Other expense, net (12,859 ) 1,215 (b) (11,644 )

(619,431 ) 66,755 (552,676 )
Loss from continuing operations before
income tax provision (988,036 ) 192,499 (795,537 )

Income tax provision (446,052 ) 114,104 (e) (331,948 )
Net loss from continuing operations $(1,434,088 ) $306,603 $(1,127,485 )

Net loss from continuing operations per
common share, basic and diluted $(8.34 ) $(6.56 )

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 171,912 171,912

11

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

28

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share amounts)
Unaudited

Historical
Adjustments
for Disposal of
Nextel Mexico

Unaudited Pro
Forma

Operating revenues
Service and other revenues $5,424,766 $(2,033,255 )(a) $3,391,511
Handset and accessory revenues 268,469 (76,317 )(a) 192,152

5,693,235 (2,109,572 ) 3,583,663
Operating expenses
Cost of service (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization included below) 1,509,543 (413,457 )(b) 1,096,086

Cost of handsets and accessories 792,466 (504,961 )(b) 287,505
Selling, general and administrative 2,261,922 (670,675 )(c) 1,591,247
Impairment and restructuring charges 30,401 (439 )(b) 29,962
Depreciation 558,224 (184,813 )(b) 373,411
Amortization 46,937 (24,040 )(b) 22,897

5,199,493 (1,798,385 ) 3,401,108
Operating income 493,742 (311,187 ) 182,555
Other expense
Interest expense, net (359,795 ) 77,052 (d) (282,743 )
Interest income 33,785 (16,239 )(a) 17,546
Foreign currency transaction losses, net (63,330 ) 24,891 (b) (38,439 )
Other expense, net (28,097 ) 4,221 (b) (23,876 )

(417,437 ) 89,925 (327,512 )
Income (loss) from continuing operations
before income tax provision 76,305 (221,262 ) (144,957 )

Income tax provision (158,144 ) 70,863 (e) (87,281 )
Net loss from continuing operations $(81,839 ) $(150,399 ) $(232,238 )

Net loss from continuing operations per
common share, basic and diluted $(0.48 ) $(1.35 )

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding, basic and diluted 171,499 171,499

12

Edgar Filing: NII HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

29

NII HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Unaudited

Our unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
statements of operations reflect the effect of the following pro forma adjustments:

Balance Sheet Adjustments

(a)

Reflects the net effect of the net proceeds received upon completion of the sale of Nextel Mexico, the elimination